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Dominion Energy Utah

Law Department

333 South State Street, Salt Lake City, UT 84111
DominionEnergy.com

Dominion
v Energy’

January 4, 2019
Todd DeFeudis Via U.S. Mail and e-mail
3534 E. Wasatch Grove Lane toddedefeudis@gmail.com

Cottonwood Heights, UT 84171
Re: Informal Complaint No. C18-0026 filed with the Utah Division of Public Utilities
Dear Mr. DeFeudis:

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (DEU) is in receipt of your Informal Complaint
filed with the Utah Division of Public Utilities, related to the installation of a gas line, meter and
service on the residence you are constructing at 402 Aspen Road, Francis, Utah (the “Residence”).

A. Factual Background

In October 2017, you submitted a request to install a natural gas service line at the Residence. As part
of your request, you stated that you would be installing natural gas appliances with natural gas usage
estimated at 289,000/btu. (See Exhibit A, Request for Service). Based on the information provided by
you, DEU provided a cost for installation of the service line, riser and shading (sanding) for the type
of btu load provided. As per DEU policy, you were asked to sign DEU’s Standard Service Line
Agreement (the “Service Agreement”) for the installation and initiation of gas service, which you did
(See Exhibit B, Service Line Agreement). With your knowledge and approval, DEU thereafter
proceeded with the installation of the gas line and riser.

However, on or about April 13, 2018, DEU received notice from the City of Francis stating that the
load on the natural gas line was 545,000/btu, rather than the 289,000/btu that you had previously
represented and requested. The increased load requires a larger DEU gas meter. The increased load
has modified the initial design resulting in additional construction costs. The installation of an
appropriately-sized meter is an issue of safety and compliance with applicable regulations by DEU.
-DEU agreed to install a new, larger gas meter required by the aectual btu load upon payment of
$604.00 to cover the cost for that meter and installation. DEU has repeatedly explained these facts to
you orally and, ultimately, in writing on December 12, 2018 (See Exhibit C, Correspondence from A.
Magrane to T. DeFeudis dated December 12, 2018).

Despite having the issue explained to you, you have consistently refused to pay the $604.00 for the
installation of the new meter, have accused DEU and its individual employees of “criminal” activity
and threatened to sue DEU and its employees for “antitrust,” “extortion,” and other unspecified
“violations™ of law. On November 26, 2018, you also demanded in writing that DEU not enter the
property at the Residence or install any larger meter. DEU has honored that request. However, as
stated previously to you, DEU will install the larger gas meter and begin natural gas service to the
Residence promptly upon payment of the $604 for the larger meter.
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B. Response to Informal Complaint
From review of your Informal Complaint,

DEU would like to correct several factual claims made in your complaint. First, DEU has never
claimed that, if you didn’t sign the Service Agreement that DEU would “put a lien on the property.”
DEU policy (and what has been stated to you by all of its representatives) is that DEU will not install
service to a property without a signed Service Agreement, or payment of the additional amount for
the cost of the larger meter and installation costs. Second, DEU did not “realize there was a problem
with the line” when DEU “went to connect services.” As explained in detail above, DEU installed a
gas line and meter based upon your request at the Residence. DEU later learned from the City of
Francis that the btu usage information that you had previously provided to DEU was not accurate and
DEU would be required to install a larger meter based on the more accurate information. You were
never told that you had to “pay for repairs.” Rather, you have been told that, based on safety
concerns, DEU would have to install a larger gas meter and you are required to pay for that
installation.

Should}§olr have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me.

E-mail: Leora.Price@dominionenergy.com

\ Ce Cynthia Dumas, Utah Division of Public Utilities
cdumas(@utah.gov
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AA@Ieé;r—lTa;t ] ;Ji_)b-Traching

Manage Atlachments

—Service Approval
Cenler: Zono: High Pressure in Area: Job Type: Servica Line |d; Job Id: BlankeVProject No.:
PKC Zone 10 No 80001684983 1n1044582 ] Project
= Job Type: Frost: Croaled By: Status:
00 permit 71 cust bug ew service No Sargent,Whit ARCHIVE
Cuslomer Type: Stage of Gonsbruction; ~ Backill Dale: ~ _
RESIDENTIAL R ] —Construction Notes (c Worksheet)
Servica Address: Sireel Coord: L CUSTOMER WILL NOT PAY FOR FROST.
402 ASPEN RD
SubDivision: Loti:
WILD WILLOW 18
Cty:  Slal Zip Code :
FRANCIS Ut ! 84036
—Special Conditions (contract)
—Customer CUSTOMER WILL NOT PAY FOR FROST. '
First: Middle: LasVBusiness:
TODD DEFEUDIS &
Making Address; . Uniue
3534 E WASATCH GROVE |
Clly: State: __ Zip:
COTTONWOOD HC UT . 84174 FCOmments (Internal Only)
Update Customer | Add Customer | ~ Search Add Commant. s — e
—Contacts '
TODD Name:ToDD @
Home: ( A Office: (_ ) .
Mobile: (801 ) 300 - 9640  Fax: () -
eMall: loddedefeudis@gmail.com —Engineering Tech
Updale Conlact Add Contact Delete Contact S
pd : I Dave Christensen I [7] Rright of Way I
Appliances =
[ —Pricing
Appllance: g_ - Qy:  BTU__ Rebale: S%“j‘” PKC - TEMPEST ENTERPRISES
i || Itemized Charges
— Description Qy  Prioa bcreiid
FURNACE 1 209000 $0.00 -y Ty T .
RANGE/STOVE 1 46000 $0.00 Bnluciay o L O
WATER HEATER 1 34000 $0.00 Lin Ft i
Total: 3 289000 $0.00
CFH 355 Meler Charge 1 0.00 Each $0,00
Riser 1 94.01 Each  $94.01
x> Shading 42 232 LinFt  $97.44
Meter Tolal: $191.45
Meter/Riser Localion: Meler Pressure; Meler Prolection: Meter Pad:
Standard 4oz Not Required Not Required
Meter Location Description: 42 feel of service at a cost of: $ 367.50
|1 0r3 t back from front corner opposite side of garage llemized Charges: +  § 191,45
- Rebate $ 0:00
Service Line SubTolah = §  558.95
Size: Typs:_ ConlractFtg:  Total Fig: Prica: Total Cost:_ Federal Tax(0%) TolelTax =  § 0
Seleot Size Plastio . Contribution required by customer =  §  558.95
- ; ” = % v Tolal Cuslomer Paymenis = 558.95
erv: Ona ©a75 O 1200 @ 1800 O 3900 O 8500 O L8V @ $556.99
I 34" Plastic 42 42 $6.756  §$367.60 1
Totak 42 42 $367.50 | Process without Payment (]
—Main
Location: Maln Pipe Sizo:. Main Fipe Type: Pressure:
Short Slde o Plastio IHP
D Run with Main MJO00 1023914
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"' Dominion SERVICE LINE AGREEMENT
"
/ Energy STANDARD FORM CENTER | JOBID SGRVICE LING 1D
. w1 | PKC SJ0001584983
APPLTANCES TO BE CONNECTED METER PAD
CUSTOMTR #___TYPE BTU ® NotRequired
- TODD DEFEUDIS | FURNACE 209000 O By Customer
| SERVICE ADDRESS 1 RANGE/STOVE 46000 0O ByQGC
402 ASPEN RD I VYATER HEATER 34000
SUDDIVISION LOT NO, Total BTU 289000 METER PRESSURE
WILD WILLOW 13 doz
TITV OR COUNTY STATE | ZIP CODE
FRANCIS urT 84036 METER PROTECT
[ MAILTNG ADDRESS @ Not Required
3534 E WASATCHGROVELN COTTONWOOD HGHTS, UT 84171 g g)’ g‘(’;‘g’mcr
v QG
SERVICE LINE CosTs 605 SRR TOCRTON
Tnstallntinn Ghargos : Standard- 1 OR 3 FT DACK FROM FRONT CORNER OPPOSITE SIDE OF GARAGE
JORTYIE
NEW INSTALL (SERVICE)
Tl SPECIAL CONDITIONS
:\ 7 N CUSTOMER WILL NOT PAY FOR FROST.
* e size TOTAL CUSTOMER COST NOW DUE
34" . $558.95

D

“[<7 onilizing fhe Fucilities iu nccordunce with the Dominion Energy Utah Nutural Gas Tanft, PSS

Please submit payment to Dorninion Energy, ATTN Remittance DNR 107, PO Box 45360, Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
'To pay with credit card please call 1-800-323-5517 or go to speedpay.dominionenergy.com

!MS AND CONDITIONS )
1. Scape of Wark. Dominion Energy Utah ("Comnpany™) shall consiruct and install o natural gus service line and apguncunm focilitics os set forh above 1(co\lccllvcly the
"Fn%ilihes"). Installation of the Facilities, as specified above and as designated i{"l the fTeld, as well as any related work;, is velerred to as the "Work”. This Agreement shall
> (n;xl G eﬂc”cmﬁ;l l; be in force until (a) Customer has signed this Ap mnd (b) C y cither sipns this Agreenient or commences the Work.
. Cost of the Work.
a. Customer ngrees 1o pay to Compony the full and complete cosl of materials, construclion, installation, p}:n\)illillljir procuring rights-ofway, complying with terms of
rights-oFway, environmental costs, weather-related costs, tax consequences related to the l i aid of the ion, any cosis grising from Custonier
equests or Customer caused delays (collectively "Consfruction Costs™), ('ompane' T costs and head shall be borng mlclr by Company. y N
€1 agrees to pn{. rdor 1o tlie date of instalkation, any and all Construction Costs. Custonter shall also pay any additional Consiruction Costs that may arise during
istallation, iucluding but pot limited to frost and/or rock trenching ("Additional Construction Costs™) within 306 days of the Company iivoice date. Any change to the
cnglt h or'seope of the Facilitics, whether due ta Customer request or Company’s detérmination, in its sole discretion, that the initial design must be modified, that
result In increased Construction Costs shall alse be-included as Additional Conslruction Costs, X L .
o, Interest accrues at the rate of 6.0% per annum an any amount due from such installation or inveice date until the amount due is paicl in full. Customer will pay all costs
nnd atltormey's fees incurred in the collection of any antount.

b.

3. Rights-af-Way, Customer agrees o provide Compaiy with any necessary rights-ofway required to complete the Work. Company is not ebligated to perfonn unless
% his~oFway hive been granted, e 2 . b ) X ) e

4, Cancellation, 11 ihe Work docs not begin within six months of the effective date of this Agresment, Company may, at its option, cancel this Agreement and charge Customer
for any, Construction Costs incurred up lo the date of cancellation, "~ : p

5. Swhconirdcins. Company may subeantrmet with third parties for the provision of any of the services contemplated by this Ag Lo, - X

6. Contaminatiop, 1{ Compiny encounters any conlaminated soil or proundwater ducing the trenching and installation oF facilitics that requires remediation or disposal, or
poses n hazhrd, Company miy suspend the installation or ing until the is d, disposed of and/or remedinted to Company's salisfoction and at
1o ¢ost to Company. [{ m{uny cleets to cemedinte the contamination, Customer shall pay all costs incurred by Company srising from or caused by the jemediation as

. Additional Canstriction Costs

Foice Majevre.  Company shall have the right to alloenle materials and lubor to construction projects which it dewms, in its sole diseretion, most lmFonnnt 10 serve .
the needs or ensure e safely of its custoniers due w emerpencies or in the event Company is unable to oblain sufficient supplics, materials, or labor for all of its construction
requiremncits, and Company shall not be responsible to Customier or any third party for construction deluys resulting {rom such ultocation, C’Wom?any shall not be responsible
for any delay tv the exteat arising rom or cuused by (;) the performanée of Customer’s responsibilities under this Agreement or {b) shortage of labor or materials, steike, laboe
. disturbance, war, riot, weather conditions (including, but not limited to, condittons that, in Company'’s sole judgment, prevent it from safcly exeavating or backfilling trenches

or installing 'ngiilllcs using ils normal construction methods and équipment), govemment rule, regulation ar order, including orders or judgments of any court or commission,
. delay in obtaining necessary land rghts, act of God, or my other ciuse or condition beyond the connol of Compiny,
8 ()u'ner.rh(i;; of Faciliries, "The Facilities thar Company constricts to render nalaral gas service shall atall times remain solely the property ol‘Comrany. .
9. Natwwul Qus Service. This Agreement is nol on agr¢ement (o provide natural gas service. '3@“ complution af the Facilitics, Compunz will provide natural gas service

} 500 ("Tariff™) on file with (he Utah Public Service Commission

10 &'Cbmmlssmn") as may be revised from tine to time.

clocalion. ggm any shall have no abligntion ta relocate any of the Facilities, IfCustomer requests that sny ofthe Facilities be relocated, und Company gress (o

. telocate the facilities, then Customer shall bear all cosis with any

LL Work Sit¢ Prepuration. s . - - . o . L.

4. Prior to installation of the service line, Customer will ensure 1hat: ‘I{‘HU puralle] utilitics are within three feet of tie service line Jocation; (ii) the riser location isat
least three feet horizontally from electrical panels or meters, air infakes, permanent opcmnE‘s ot root valleys; (iii) grade lines are marked on the building foundation with a
lorizontal line: (iv) grade is within six inches of finished grade from curb (0 structure; (v) building materiuls are cleared [rom the line locations; (vi) no open trenches
where the Work willhe performed. . " 4 Y " 5

b. Prior to conlnclinﬁ Company (o request a gas meter sel, Customer will ensure that; (i) the fue] line is run from the gas app) 1o the meter lo area; (i) meter
PIe n and pad, if required, is in pluce: (iii) on appliance installation pennit, where required, is obtained from the city and‘or county poveming agency.

12 fademnity. To the fullest extent permitied by law, Customer shall release, indemnify. hold hammless, and defend Company, its parent company, affiliafes ai any tier, and

cunlmcluq.s) at any lier ond iheir respective dircctors, oflicers, employccs, and ugents (collectively "Indemmified Parties™) from and against any and all linbilitics, losses, claims,
demands, liens, fines, and actions of any nawre whasoever, including but not lnited o aitorey fees and defense costs (cojlectively "Liabilitivs") arising out of, related to, or

in cannection with any Work coniemplated by this Ageesment: iowever, in no event shall Customer be required to indenify or defend e!ndenmjﬁcd%’nnics from and against

any Liabilities to the extent caused by the negligence or willfull mlscondmgl of C_umr:my or Compuny's coltlractors at any ticr. The release, indenification, liotd hannless,

and defense obligations ol this Agrecment extend, but are not limited to, Liabilities in fivor of, ehinied, demanded or brought by Customer itself, Customer’s employees or

subeontraetars, employees of the lndemnificd Pavtics, or third partics on account of injury, deatly, pr(&pcrt dmage, or other fosses, Without relieving Customer of aity obligation

under this Agreement, Company may. at its option, fullr participate in the investigation, defense, and seitlernenit of! any Liabilitics, go i ) . .

13, Severability, I any mo\'islon or part of a provision of this Agreement is Nield to be invalid, illegal, or uncnforeeable in any respect, such |mgnj|du£lnl|cgnluy. or upenforeeability

shall not affect any alhier provision, but this Agrecmént sliall be consirued as ifit did not contain such invalid, illegal, ar uitenforceable provision. Euch provision shall be deemed

16 be enforeenble to the Tullest extent available under applicable In

14, Swvival of Terms, The Parties’ 1 ions, riphts and obl ui

1

.

( ations of indemnity, and payment ereated or requived (o be enforced sholl survive termination of this Agreenient,

|5, Applicable Law, This Agreement is governed by Utali law and the Tariff, rules, and reguliions on file with the Commission. In the event that the Tanfl, rules, or applicable

regulations conflict with any term in this Agreeient, the Tarift, rules or applicable regulations shall govern, ) X

16. #url';:)ril,‘tl: li‘:}\l‘ll pcniqg signing this Agrecment warranis (hat the person has full legal copacity, power and autherity to execute this Agreenient for and on behall of the respective
arty and to bind such Party.

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, the Partics huve executed this Agreement to be elective ns of the day and year set forth below,

' ; t L - Preparalby: Sanseut, Whibisy
TODD DEFEUDIS it G S % DOMINION ENERGY UTAH
LCUSTONR Sk W dida € ;

oy: BY:

’

TITLE, -« ¥ NATE TITLE DATE
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Dominion Energy Utah

Law Department

333 South State Streat, Salt Lake City, UT 84111
DominlonEnergy.com

Dominion
Energy”’

\)

December 12, 2018

Todd DeFeudis
3534 E. Wasatch Grove Lane
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84171

Re: Service Line Installation at 402 Aspen Road, Wild Willow, Utah
Dear Mr. DeFeudis:

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (DEU) is in receipt of your e-mail dated
November 26, 2018 demanding that DEU cease and desist all work at 402 Aspen Road, Wild Willow,
Utah (Residence). Since receipt of your November 26, 2018 email, Dominion Energy has complied
with your request and no work has been performed by DEU at the Residence. In addition, DEU will
not complete any additional work at the Residence until a resolution is reached on this issue. DEU is
also in receipt of your email dated December 12, 2018 wherein you have made claims of extortion
and fraud over the issue of the installation of the natural gas line at the Residence.

On or around October, 2017 you submitted a request for new natural gas service at the Residence. As
part of the request, you stated that you intended to install natural gas appliances with natural gas
usage estimated at 289,000/btu. Based on the information provided, DEU provided a cost for
installation of the service line, gas meter riser and shading (sanding) for the type of load you
presented which equaled $558.95. You provided payment of $558.95 for the installation of the
service line, gas meter riser and shading. DEU then proceeded with the installation as set forth in the
Service Line Agreement. On or about April 13, 2018, prior to the natural gas meter being set at the
Residence, DEU received notice from the City of Francis that the actual load on the customer fuel
line was 545,000/btu. The increased load requires a larger DEU meter, and has modified the initial
design resulting in additional construction costs.

You are disputing the additional construction cost of $604.00 to install a larger gas meter, as well as
the issue of whether or not you signed and agreed to the terms of the Service Line Agreement. While
it is true that you wrote “signed in dispute” on the original Service Line Agreement, payment was
made by you for the installation of the service line, and the work to install the service line and riser
was completed. Therefore, an agreement was formed, and DEU installed the service line as it agreed
to do.

There does seem to be some confusion about the natural gas line installed on the property. The line is
not the improper size, and has the ability to acconmmodate the larger meter that is now necessary.
Therefore, the additional costs are not associated with replacing the service line, but are the costs to
install the larger meter that is now necessary due to the increased btu load.

If you still desire to have a natural gas meter installed at the Residence, you will need to pay the
additional charge of $604.00 for the larger meter set which is necessary to accommodate the



modifications you made to the Residence.

ﬁipce‘rely,
0l I

Abighil B. Mafrane

Senior Counsel

Direct Dial: 801-324-5231

E-mail: Abbie Magrane@dominionenergy.com
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